treated as a finance lease. To the extent that the allocation of the lease payments between the land and
buildings elements can be made reliably, the leasehold interests in land are reclassified to lease
premium for land under operating leases, which are carried at cost and amortised over the lease term
on a straight-line basis. This change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively.

The effects of the changes in the accounting policies described above on the results for the current
period are as follows:

Six months ended
30 June 2005

HK$’000

Increase in interest costs on the liability component of convertible loan note (6,561)
Decrease in deferred taxation in respect of convertible loan note 1,200

(5,361)

The profit for the six months ended 30 June 2005 consequently decreased by HK$5,361,000 (2004 :
nil), represented by an increase in finance costs of HK$6,561,000 (2004 : nil) and a decrease in
taxation of HK$1,200,000 (2004 : nil).

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs as at 31st December 2004 are
summarised below:

As at
31 December

2004
(originally

stated) Adjustment

As at
31 December

2004
(restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Balance sheet items
Property, plant and equipment 349,772 (24,550) 325,222
Lease premium for land — non-current portion — 23,125 23,125
Lease premium for land — current portion — 1,425 1,425
Convertible loan note (681,000) 90,682 (590,318)
Deferred tax liability — (15,869) (15,869)

Total effects on assets and liabilities (331,228) 74,813 (256,415)

Capital reserve
— equity component of convertible loan note — (90,682) (90,682)
— deferred tax liability on equity component of

convertible loan note — 15,869 15,869

Total effects on equity — (74,813) (74,813)

The application of the new HKFRSs has had no effect to the Group’s equity at 1st January 2004.

4

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION

For management purposes, the Group’s operations are organised into three operating divisions,
namely, trading of petrochemical products, provision of transshipment and storage facilities and port
income. These divisions are the basis on which the Group reports its primary segment information.